17 Oral Answers

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Please take your seat. Question No. 504.
(Interruptions)

Doubling of B.G. Railway Line from Delhi to Lucknow

*504. MAULANA  OBAIDULLAH
KHAN AZMI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the B.G. line between Delhi and Lucknow is single line;

(b) whether it is also a fact that there is an urgent need for doubling this line; and

(c) if so, the steps being taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MALLIKARIUN): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) There are two direct routes between Delhi and Lucknow. One, via Moradabad is doubled on sections between Delhi and Ghaziabad, Moradabad and Rampur, and between Bareilly and Luckaow.
Doubling is in progress between Rampur and Bareilly. Doubling between Ghaziabad and Moradabad would be considered when the operational requirements justify the same, subject to availability of resources.

On the second route via Kanpur, the section between Delhi and Unnao is doubled except over Kanpur bridge.

Doubling of Lucknow-Unnao and Kanpur bridge is in progress and is expected to be”completed during 1992-93.
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concerned, out of 507 kms. already 451 kms. is doubled i.e. from Delhi to Unnao. From Unnao to Lucknow, the doubling work is in progress.

So far as the Moradabad route is concerned, it is true that the Ghazia-bad-Moradabad line is a single line. But out of 487 kms., a length of 283 kms. is already doubled, ie. from Moradabad to Rampur. From Rampur to Bareilly, the work is in progress. From Bareilly to Lucknow, it is already a doublt line. So far as the Ghaziabad-Moradabad portion is concerned, the moment it becomes operationally justifiable and resources are available, it will be planned.

L1 L U R
i, dRT 3 ¥ ogE TH
am ™ faafesr & qwaT Fgar
(saxmA)

gL bpde v B0 L0
Mo riad by =

Sk

[ ] Transliteration in Arabic Script.

dp e Adift 1N e Ll
nrg,l,._,él .g J.b':‘l -S(d/"-—‘;l"/-:-..c

5/;';;.0;"' L:'?.lgl.'-f:ig, (L= Y
G |sz?—k-é‘ O P 20
D;J'lﬂraé.r’/é——kflgfguﬁy‘ﬁ'
o1 S oo s
yl;cé/d.r’/ S S e S JL{,";"
L P 9 /Jau‘u
oy 4 '-ef'-féf"i‘—'f‘-{fr"/é‘(

&; Lar. er‘y,-fvd; Sl
!:fl::-:-vfff-(fi:’ ':.LLL{I")’I-—”—_,H‘;’{
LISk g oA Lo S
l@’wﬂgqf./, I V120

G Lt W I


21 Oral Answer

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; ThisIsa second supplementary.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Will yon put a second supplementary also. I won't call you third time. {Interruptions) . No, I won't. You please put your second supplementary along with this.
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SHRI MALUKARIJUN; Madam, the second part of his supplementary does not pertain to the main question. How-abtr, on doubling the line between Kanpur and Lucknow we have already spent about Rs. 41.521 crores and we are fully confident that it will be completed” in the stipulated time. More than 68 per cent of the work has already been completed and it will be completed by the end of 1992 or by 31st March, 1993.
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SHRI MALUKARJUN; The matter pertains to U.P. and there is no point in my replying to this question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; The question does not arise out of this. Shri Shriv
Pratap Mishra.
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AN HON. MEMBER; It was a Member's maiden supplementary.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; The
Maidens should also be appropriate.

SHRI SHIV PRATAP MISHRA; As the Minister has said, I would like to reiterate that the Delhi-Lucknow broad gauge line is still a single line despite the fact that it is one of the most frequented tracks in the country. May I know from the hon. Minister whether a timeframe has been prescribed for doubling this line; and if so, by what date it will be completed and also that the timeframe will not be extended?

Like-wise, Allahabad-Varanasi metre gauge line is being converted into broad gauge but the conversion wore is being carried on at a snail's pace despite sanction of adequate funds by the hon. Minister for which we are highly grateful to him May I know whether he would show personal interest to expedite this work?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN; So far as the question of doubling the line is concerned, I have already informed this august House.
Regarding conversion of the Allahabad-Varanasi line, it has been taken up in the present financial jfcar and it will be completed by the end of 1993.

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Question 24

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next
Question.

*505. {The questioners {Shri Rajubhai A.
Parmar and Srri MurHdhar Chandrakant Bhandare) were absent. For answer vide col

infra)

Sealing of Indo-Pak and Indo-Bangladesh borders

*506. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHARMA;
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: \

(a) the progress made in sealing the entire Indo-Pak and Indo-Bangladesh borders as on date;

(b) whether any targets have been fixed for completion of sealing of the two international borders;

(c) by when the sealing of these borders is likely to be completed;

(d) the area covered by barbed wire fencing on both the borders and the number of flood-lights installed so far; and

(e) whether Pakistan and Bangladesh have also taken any steps to seal their borders?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI M. M. JACOB); (a) to (c) Border fencing and flood lighting at sensitive vulnerable stretches have been completed on the Indo-Pak border in Punjab and Rajasthan, and for the remaining such areas, similar activity is in progress. Border fencing at some stretches has also been completed on Indo-Bangladesh border in Assam and Meghalaya, and for the remaining areas, similar activity is in progress. Construction of border fencing at some places in West Bengal has been approved. Steps have been initiated for providing the BSF with necessary equipments and wherewithal to effectively check unauthorised movement across the borders.

